
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5281 

TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 05, 2017 

FOREIGN ASSISTANCE 
 

No. 5281     SHRI B.N. CHANDRAPPA: 
SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL: 
         

 Will the MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of Centrally sponsored projects and State projects 

taken up separately with the External Assistance for improvement 

of transportation and other developmental Programmes during 

each of the last three years, State-wise; 

(b) the details of External Assistance sought for the completion of 

these projects; and 

(c) the funds invested in the country through the External Agencies 

on various urban development programmes during the last three 

years and the current year, project and State-wise? 
 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH) 
 

(a)  to (c): The details of externally aided project administered by 

Ministry of Urban Development for improvement of transportation and 

other development programmes during last three years and current year 

project / State wise are given at Annexure. 

**** 



Annexure 
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a TO c) OF THE LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5281 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2017 REGARDING FOREIGN 
ASSITANCE ASKED BY SHRI B.N.CHANDRAPPA AND SHRI. NALEEN KUMAR KATEEL. 
   

DETAILS OF EXTERNALLY AIDED PROJECT ADMINISTERED BY MINISTRY OF URBAN 
DEVELOPMENT FOR IMPROVEMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND OTHER 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMES DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR 
PROJECT/ STATE WISE. 

 

S.
No 

State/UT  Projects Details of External 
Assistance  
Sought 

Funds Released (Pass Through 
Assistance/ Grant) (upto 03.03.2017)  
(Rs. in Crores)  

A. Metro Rail Projects  2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 
 

1 Delhi &  
NCR 

Delhi 
(Phase-III) 

Rs.19,335.00 crores 
(JICA)^ 

1570.51 1723.13 2688.76 6233.41 

2 Tamil Nadu Chennai i. Rs. 8,646.00 crores 
(JICA)^ for Phase-I 
ii. Proposed 
Rs.2,141.00 crores 
(JICA)^ for Chennai 
extension. 

1742.70 980.06 1703.80 980.00 

3 Karnataka Bangalore i. Rs. 3,670.00 crores 
(JICA)^ for Phase-I 
ii. Euros 110 million 
(AFD)^^ for Phase-I 
iii. Euros 200 million 
(AFD)^^ for Phase-II  

520.00 598.39 707.06 426.00 

4 Maharashtra  Mumbai 
(line3) 

Rs.13,235.00 crores 
(JICA)^ 
 

0.00 0.00 106.64 236.00 

Nagpur i. Euros 130 million 
(AFD)^^ 
ii. Euros 500 million 
(KfW)** 

0.00 0.00 0.00 397.50 

5 Kerala Kochi Euros 180 million 
(AFD)^^ 

0.00 161.79 264.64 604.00 

6 Uttar 
Pradesh 

Lucknow  Euros 450 million 
(EIB)# 

0.00 0.00 0.00 841.00 

7 Gujarat Ahmedabad Rs.5,968.00 crores 
(JICA)^ 

0.00 0.00 0.00 255.00 

8 West 
Bengal 

Kolkata 
East-West 
corridor* 

Rs. 2,253.00 crores 
(JICA)^ 

 216.23  180.01  103.81  330.75 
(up to 
Feb’17) 



 

    

 

Note on Sub-asterisk:   

*The Project has been transferred to Ministry of Railways;  
^ Japan International Cooperation Agency;  
^^ Agence Française de Development;  
+ Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank; 

** KfW Development Bank;  
#European Investment Bank; 
++ Asian Development Bank,;  
*** Towards training Programme, Consultancies, Cost 
of project management unit, strengthening of Institute 
of Urban Transport;  
+++ Towards training Programme, Consultancies etc 
 

 

 

 

 

S.
No 

State/UT  Projects Details of External 
Assistance  
Sought 

Funds Released (Pass Through 
Assistance/ Grant) (upto 
03.03.2017)(Rs. in Crores) 

B. Sustainable Urban Transport Project – Loan from 
World Bank & Grant from Global Environment Facility 
through World Bank and United Nation Development 
Programme. 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

1 Karnataka, Chhattisgarh, 
Maharashtra, Madhya 
Pradesh & Government of 
India (GOI) (GoI receives 
GEF Grant through World 
Bank & UNDP)*** 

764.88  62.78  57.89  93.79  41.19 

C. Efficient and Sustainable City Bus Services Project- Loan from World Bank & Grant from
Global Environment Facility through World Bank and United Nation Development
Programme. 

1 Maharashtra, Madhya 
Pradesh, Rajasthan, 
Chandigarh (UT),  &  
GOI 
(GoI receives GEF Grant 
through World Bank) +++ 

                           50.85   There is no release of funds. 

D. Centrally Sponsored other Urban Development Projects 
 North Eastern  Region Urban Development (NERUDP) 
1 Tripura Agartala Total Estimated cost 

of Project-Rs. 
1,371.00 cr over a 
period from 2009-
2019 (financed by 
ADB++ and 
Government of India 
in 70:30 ratio) 

  9.51 30.36   13.95 36.46 
2 Mizoram Aizwal 11.56 35.45 22.75 46.54 
3 Sikkim Gangtok 12.74 20.21 13.75 13.37 
4 Nagaland Kohima 11.16 21.02 14.91 25.49 
5 Meghalaya Shillong   2.77   5.55   4.20  8.10 
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